

CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED
CIN - L65993TN1978PLC007576
Registered Office : DARE HOUSE, 2, NSC Bose Road, Chennai - 600 001.
Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the Three months
and year ended March 31, 2017

₹ 'lakhs										
Part I										
Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated				
	Unaudited			Audited		Unaudited			Audited	
	Three months ended 31.03.2017	Preceding three months ended 31.12.2016	Corresponding three months ended 31.03.2016	Year ended 31.03.2017	Year ended 31.03.2016	Three months ended 31.03.2017	Preceding three months ended 31.12.2016	Corresponding three months ended 31.03.2016	Year ended 31.03.2017	Year ended 31.03.2016
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
1. Income from Operations										
a) Income from operations	1,20,691	1,16,975	1,13,238	4,63,411	4,17,743	1,21,567	1,17,762	1,13,810	4,66,607	4,19,852
b) Other operating income	637	592	305	2,545	1,504	667	651	314	2,741	1,523
Total Income from Operations	1,21,328	1,17,567	1,13,543	4,65,956	4,19,247	1,22,234	1,18,413	1,14,124	4,69,348	4,21,375
2. Expenses										
a) Interest (Financing Charges)	54,755	56,576	53,301	2,23,080	2,05,077	54,683	56,505	53,231	2,22,792	2,04,795
b) Employees benefits expense	12,148	9,995	6,816	40,265	25,395	12,475	10,290	7,005	41,409	26,218
c) Business origination outsourcing	4,139	3,824	6,271	17,842	22,583	4,232	3,902	6,338	18,177	22,910
d) Other operating expenses	10,122	11,020	7,152	39,416	34,382	10,651	11,471	7,283	41,065	34,820
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,134	1,043	624	3,811	2,133	1,160	1,067	635	3,902	2,174
f) Provisions and loan losses	5,285	10,026	9,863	31,063	42,724	5,315	10,027	9,864	31,596	42,734
Total Expenses	87,583	92,484	84,027	3,55,477	3,32,294	88,516	93,262	84,356	3,58,941	3,33,651
3. Profit from Operations before Other Income & Exceptional Items (1-2)	33,745	25,083	29,516	1,10,479	86,953	33,718	25,151	29,768	1,10,407	87,724
4. Other income	15	9	100	79	124	215	31	103	336	221
5. Profit before Exceptional Items (3+4)	33,760	25,092	29,616	1,10,558	87,077	33,933	25,182	29,871	1,10,743	87,945
6. Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
7. Profit from Ordinary Activities before Tax (5+6)	33,760	25,092	29,616	1,10,558	87,077	33,933	25,182	29,871	1,10,743	87,945
8. Tax expense (including deferred tax)	11,805	8,840	10,413	38,684	30,232	11,880	8,886	10,492	38,951	30,480
9. Net Profit from Ordinary Activities after Tax (7-8)	21,955	16,252	19,203	71,874	56,845	22,053	16,296	19,379	71,792	57,465
10. Extraordinary Items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
11. Net Profit for the Period (9-10)	21,955	16,252	19,203	71,874	56,845	22,053	16,296	19,379	71,792	57,465
12. Minority Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-64	-42	-3	-151	-3
13. Net Profit for the Period after minority interest (11-12)	21,955	16,252	19,203	71,874	56,845	22,117	16,338	19,382	71,943	57,468
14. Paid-up equity share capital (₹ 10/- per share)	15,634	15,633	15,621	15,634	15,621	15,634	15,633	15,621	15,634	15,621
15. Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year				4,15,651	3,50,120				4,16,950	3,51,350
16. Earnings per Share (EPS) - not annualised- before and after extraordinary items (₹)										
a) Basic	14.05	10.40	12.30	46.01	37.50	14.15	10.46	12.41	46.05	37.91
b) Diluted	14.04	10.40	12.29	45.99	37.46	14.15	10.45	12.40	46.03	37.87

Notes:

1. Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2017 is given below.

(₹ 'lakhs)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	Audited		Audited	
	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016	As at 31.03.2017	As at 31.03.2016
A. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1. Shareholders' funds				
(a) Share capital	15,634	15,621	15,634	15,621
(b) Reserves and surplus	4,15,633	3,50,117	4,16,932	3,51,347
(c) Money received against share warrants	-	-	-	-
Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	4,31,267	3,65,738	4,32,566	3,66,968
2. Share application money pending allotment	18	3	18	3
3. Minority interest	-	-	200	350
4. Non-current liabilities				
(a) Long-term borrowings	15,10,457	10,93,473	15,10,457	10,93,123
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	-	-	-	-
(c) Other long-term liabilities	19,693	8,202	19,693	8,204
(d) Long-term provisions	58,621	49,277	58,621	49,277
Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	15,88,771	11,50,952	15,88,771	11,50,604
5. Current liabilities				
(a) Short-term borrowings	3,36,664	3,97,442	3,32,814	3,97,117
(b) Trade payables	27,512	19,639	29,869	20,883
(c) Current maturities of Long-term borrowings	5,73,556	7,66,707	5,73,556	7,64,407
(d) Other current liabilities	1,05,682	72,825	1,05,964	73,024
(e) Short-term provisions	8,644	15,525	8,700	15,569
Sub-total - Current liabilities	10,52,058	12,72,138	10,50,903	12,71,000
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	30,72,114	27,88,831	30,72,458	27,88,925
B. ASSETS				
1. Non-current assets				
(a) Fixed assets	14,008	11,132	14,276	11,326
(b) Goodwill on consolidation	-	-	701	701
(c) Non-current investments	19,244	6,468	13,432	1,236
(d) Deferred tax assets (net)	31,516	28,150	31,538	28,239
(e) Receivable under Financing Activity	19,93,996	18,18,766	19,93,996	18,18,766
(f) Long-term loans and advances	11,723	6,716	12,390	7,314
(g) Trade Receivables	-	-	1	1
(h) Other non-current assets	54,156	44,851	54,156	44,851
Sub-total - Non-current assets	21,24,643	19,16,083	21,20,490	19,12,434
2. Current assets				
(a) Current investments	4,610	189	4,775	359
(b) Inventories	-	-	-	-
(c) Trade receivables	-	-	2,184	1,153
(d) Cash and cash equivalents	48,698	49,047	51,010	50,946
(e) Receivable under Financing Activity	8,47,526	7,72,247	8,47,259	7,72,247
(f) Short-term loans and advances	5,110	3,733	4,995	4,238
(g) Other current assets	41,527	47,532	41,745	47,548
Sub-total - Current assets	9,47,471	8,72,748	9,51,968	8,76,491
TOTAL - ASSETS	30,72,114	27,88,831	30,72,458	27,88,925

Notes (cont..)

1. The above Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the three months and year ended March 31, 2017 was reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on April 28, 2017.
2. 22,465 options were exercised during the three months ended March 31, 2017. The total outstanding employee stock options as at March 31, 2017 is 6,48,965.
3. The Board of Directors of the Company have recommended a final dividend of 20 % being ₹ 2 per share, aggregating to ₹3,762 lakhs, on the equity shares of the Company, for the year ended March 31, 2017. In terms of the revised Accounting Standard (AS) - 4', Contingencies and Events occurring after Balance Sheet date as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs through amendments to Companies (Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016, dated March 30, 2016, the Company has not accounted for proposed dividend as liability as at March 31, 2017. However, the proposed dividend was accounted for as liability as at March 31, 2016 in accordance with the then existing Accounting Standard.
4. The Reserve Bank of India has prescribed the revised asset classification norms and provisioning norms which are required to be adopted in a phased manner over a period of three years commencing from the financial year ended March 31, 2016.

In the previous year (March 31, 2016), the Company had early adopted the provisioning for standard assets to the extent they are required to be complied by March 31, 2018 and the revised asset classification norms to the extent they are required to be complied by March 31, 2017. Further, on a prudent basis, the Company had created a one-time additional provision of ₹5,480 lakhs in previous year against standard assets.

In the current year (March 31, 2017), the Company has early adopted the revised norms / provisions to the extent they are required to be complied by March 31, 2018.

5. The listed Non - Convertible Debentures of the Company aggregating to ₹ 10,29,920 lakhs as on March 31, 2017 are secured by exclusive charge on identified standard receivables of the Company and also by a subservient charge over certain immovable properties. The total asset cover is above hundred percent of the principal amount of the said debentures.
6. Segment Reporting: The Company is primarily engaged in the business of financing. All the activities of the Company revolve around the main business in India. As such there are no separate reportable segments as per Accounting Standard (AS) 17 "Segment Reporting" in respect of the Company. The Segment Reporting in respect of the Consolidated Results is given in Appendix 1.
7. Prior period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to the current period presentation.

On behalf of the **Board of Directors**

Place : Chennai
Date : April 28, 2017

Vellayan Subbiah
Managing Director

visit us at www.cholamandalam.com

Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for consolidated unaudited results under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015

₹ 'lakhs

Particulars	Consolidated				
	Unaudited			Audited	
	Three months ended 31.03.2017	Preceding three months ended 31.12.2016	Corresponding three months ended 31.03.2016	Year ended 31.03.2017	Previous Year ended 31.03.2016
	1	2	3	4	5
1. Segment Revenue					
Financing	1,21,328	1,17,567	1,13,543	4,65,956	4,19,247
Others	988	934	658	3,722	2,436
Total	1,22,316	1,18,501	1,14,201	4,69,678	4,21,683
Less: Inter-Segment revenue	(82)	(88)	(77)	(330)	(308)
Net Revenue	1,22,234	1,18,413	1,14,124	4,69,348	4,21,375
2. Segment Results (Profit before tax)					
Financing	33,739	25,084	29,518	1,10,478	86,966
Others	(21)	67	251	429	759
Total	33,718	25,151	29,769	1,10,907	87,725
Add: Other unallocable income net of unallocable expenditure	215	31	102	(164)	220
Net Profit before Tax	33,933	25,182	29,871	1,10,743	87,945
3. Capital Employed (Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)					
Financing	3,84,998	3,71,669	3,29,575	3,84,998	3,29,575
Others	3,530	2,227	2,430	3,530	2,430
Other Unallocable assets net of unallocable liabilities	44,056	43,118	34,965	44,056	34,966
Total	4,32,584	4,17,014	3,66,970	4,32,584	3,66,971

Note:

Management of the Company has identified the above reportable segments. Segment data for the previous periods has been restated, wherever necessary, to conform to the current quarter presentation.

On behalf of the **Board of Directors**

CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND FINANCE COMPANY LIMITED

CIN - L65993TN1978PLC007576

Registered Office : DARE HOUSE, 2, NSC Bose Road, Chennai - 600 001.

Extract of the detailed format of Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the three months and year ended March 31, 2017

₹ 'lakhs

Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated				
	Unaudited			Audited		Unaudited			Audited	
	Three months ended 31.03.2017	Preceding three months ended 31.12.2016	Corresponding three months ended 31.03.2016	Year ended 31.03.2017	Year ended 31.03.2016	Three months ended 31.03.2017	Preceding three months ended 31.12.2016	Corresponding three months ended 31.03.2016	Year ended 31.03.2017	Year ended 31.03.2016
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10
Total income from operations	1,21,328	1,17,567	1,13,543	4,65,956	4,19,247	1,22,234	1,18,413	1,14,124	4,69,348	4,21,375
Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax	21,955	16,252	19,203	71,874	56,845	22,117	16,338	19,382	71,943	57,468
Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (after Extraordinary items)	21,955	16,252	19,203	71,874	56,845	22,117	16,338	19,382	71,943	57,468
Equity Share Capital	15,634	15,633	15,621	15,634	15,621	15,634	15,633	15,621	15,634	15,621
Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserves as shown in the Balance Sheet)				4,15,651	3,50,120				4,16,950	3,51,350
Earnings per Share (EPS) - not annualised- before and after extraordinary items (of ₹ 10 each)										
a) Basic	14.05	10.40	12.30	46.01	37.50	14.15	10.46	12.41	46.05	37.91
b) Diluted	14.04	10.40	12.29	45.99	37.46	14.15	10.45	12.40	46.03	37.87

Note: The full format of the Standalone and Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the three months and year ended March 31, 2017 is available on the Stock Exchange websites, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and also on the Company's website www.cholamandalam.com.

For Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Limited

Place : Chennai
Date : April 28, 2017

Vellayan Subbiah
Managing Director

visit us at www.cholamandalam.com